#### 900227726 07/09/2012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FANSEDGE INCORPORATED		07/06/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	
Street Address:	901 MAIN STREET, FLOOR 14	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75202	
Entity Type:	ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2403840	FANSEDGE	
Registration Number:	4036028	FANSEDGE	
Registration Number:	3493749	EVERYTHING FOR THE FAN	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38015

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

TRADEMARK REEL: 004816 FRAME: 0856 **JP \$90.00 2403**8

900227726

Signature:	/pja/
Date:	07/09/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=38015#page1.tif source=38015#page2.tif source=38015#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004816 FRAME: 0857

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 07/05) <u>OMB Collection 0651-0027</u> (exp. 6/30/2008)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies):  FANSEDGE INCORPORATED	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: DELAWARE ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) USA  Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No  3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :  Execution Date(s) JULY 6, 2012 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	Name: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT Internal Address: Street Address: 901 MAIN STREET, FLOOR 14 City: DALLAS State: TEXAS Country: UNITED STATES Zip: 75202		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: IP Research Plus	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa  Street Address:21 Tadcaster Circle	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed		
City:Waldorf       Zip:20602         State:MD       Zip:20602         Phone Number:301-638-0511       Fax Number:866-826-5420         Email Address:orders@ipresearchplus.com      orders@ipresearchplus.com	8. Payment Information:  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name		
9. Signature:    Signature   S	JULY 9, 2012  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  3		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST 334 TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of May 22, 2012 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantons party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 stached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

FANSEDGE INCORPORATED

Name: Thomas Baumlin

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accented:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

0/01/70315842.2

# SCHEDULE 1

Loss Parts Doner	<u>Fratienaria</u>	Jurisleijan	Applie than Reason than Number	Topic ste <u>nt (Contrastin</u> Hati
FansEdge Incorporated	FANSEDGE and Design	United States Patent and Trademark Office	2,403,840	1/14/2000
Fanal-Age Incorporated	FANEDGE and Design	United States Patent and Trademark Office	4,036,038	10/4/2011
Fanslidge Incorporated	Everything For the Fan	United States Patent and Trademark Office	3,493,749	8/26/2008

D84 703159412

TRADEMARK REEL: 004816 FRAME: 0860

RECORDED: 07/09/2012